

CIV DJ 624/2025
Jagmohan Singh Vs.
Municipal Corporation Of Delhi & Ors.

12.03.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. Pulkit Arora.
 Sh. Anuj Kumar Garg, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
 (through VC).
 Ms. Vasu Singh, Ld. Counsel for D-1.
 Dr. Sanjay Sharma and Ms. Farhat Bano (proxy),
 Ld. Counsels for D-2/ STF-DDA.
 Sh. Rajat Sang, Ld. counsel for D-4 (through VC).
 None for D-5 & D-6.

Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of D-1. Be taken on record.

Pending application of D-2 u/s.148/151 CPC for seeking enlargement of time in filing written statement, is taken up for hearing. Since the application was filed after lapse of prescribed period for filing written statement, the same is being treated provision u/o VIII Rule 1 CPC.

Summons were served on D-2 Special Task Force of DDA on 16.07.2025 whereas the written statement was filed on 22.01.2026. Delay in filing the same is sought to be condoned mainly contending that the D-2 does not have direct role in connection with the suit property, that in the intervening period number of applications were filed in the matter regarding which status reports have also been filed and that the D-2 side remained vigilant throughout.

Although the aforementioned plea has been opposed

Contd..2/-

by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, however, considering the aforementioned ground and the fact that no prejudice shall be caused to the plaintiff as such, the application is being allowed and the written statement is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for D-1 has stated that recently some portion of suit property has been sealed by the officials of the D-1. Let a status report in this regard be filed by NDOH.

At this stage, it is jointly submitted from both sides that in order to settle all the disputes between them, the parties have preferred mediation at Mediation Centre, Tis Hazari Courts. Ld. Counsels for both parties seek referral of present suit to mediation at Mediation Centre.

Consent of the parties is taken separately through mediation form.

Parties to furnish copy of first page of the plaint, memo of parties and prayer clause of plaint in course of the day, to facilitate referral of the matter to Mediation Centre.

Parties to appear before Mediation Center, Tis Hazari Courts, on **18.03.2026 at 02:00 PM.**

Put up for mediation report/ F.P. on **10.04.2026.**

(GOPAL SINGH CHAUHAN)
DJ-03, WEST/DELHI
12.03.2026